

73926-3

73926-3

No. 73926-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

ANNE CUTONE,

Appellant/Plaintiff

v.

WAI K. LAW and JANE DOE LAW,  
and their marital community,

Respondents/Defendants

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

---

BENDELE & MENDEL, PLLC

By: James Mendel, WSBA No. 29223  
Colin Hutchinson-Flaming, WSBA No. 45294  
BENDELE & MENDEL, PLLC  
200 West Mercer Street, Ste 411  
Seattle, WA 98119  
Attorneys for Respondents

**ORIGINAL**

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2016 MAR 25 PM 2:01

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

    No. 1: Did the trial court act within its discretion when it determined that evidence of the fracture was relevant to Respondents’ theory of causation of Appellant’s alleged symptoms?.....2

    No. 2: Did the trial court act within its discretion in allowing introduction of evidence of the fracture when it resulted in a permanent callous formation on Appellant’s collarbone that naturally progressed to the point of causing intermittent partial obstruction to the right subclavian artery?.....2

    No. 3: If any error did occur, was it harmless error that was cumulative and insignificant in light of the evidence presented as a whole?.....3

    No.4: Should this Court overturn the jury’s determination when the Appellant has offered no evidence to support her claim that they were influenced by any evidence of a pre-existing collar-bone injury?.....3

III. STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS.....3

    A. Undisputed Background of Claim.....3

    B. Pretrial Motions.....4

    C. Dr. Reigel.....4

    D. Appellant.....6

    E. Dr. Ombrellaro.....7

    F. Dr. Lynch.....7

G. <u>Dr. Kremer</u> .....	8
H. <u>Jury Instructions</u> .....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	9
B. <u>The Trial Court Acted Within its Discretion in Allowing Evidence of Collarbone Fracture when the Fracture was Relevant to Respondents’ Theory of Causation and Supported by Competent Medical Testimony</u> .....	10
1. <u>Appellant’s Arguments and Case Law are Unpersuasive and Easily Distinguishable</u> .....	13
C. <u>The Trial Court Acted Within its Discretion in Allowing Evidence of Collarbone Fracture when Appellant’s Complaints are the Natural Progression of that Condition</u> .....	16
D. <u>If the Trial Court Erred, it was Harmless</u> .....	19
1. <u>Dr. Riegel</u> .....	21
2. <u>Appellant</u> .....	22
3. <u>Dr. Lynch</u> .....	23
4. <u>Dr. Ombrellaro</u> .....	23
5. <u>Dr. Kremer</u> .....	23
E. <u>The Jury Verdict Should Not be Overturned</u> .....	25
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<i>Bennett v. Messick</i> 76 Wn.2d 474, 457 P.2d 609 (1969).....	16
<i>Bowman v. Whitelock</i> 43 Wn. App. 353, 717 P.2d 303 (1986).....	17
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Protection Dist. No. 1</i> 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....	20
<i>Burke v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.</i> 64 Wash.2d 244, 391 P.2d 194 (1964).....	26
<i>Colley v. Peacehealth</i> 177 Wn. App. 717, 312 P.3d 989 (2013).....	11
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> 116 Wn. App. 261, 5 P.3d 350 (2003).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 782 (2004).....	12, 15
<i>Hayes v. Wieber Enters., Inc.</i> 105 Wn. App. 611, 20 P.3d 496 (2001).....	10
<i>Hoskins v. Reich</i> 142 Wn. App. 557, 174 P.3d 1250 (2008).....	15, 16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> 102 Wn. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000).....	10
<i>McUne v. Fuqua</i> 45 Wash.2d 650, 277 P.2d 324 (1954).....	26
<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997).....	20
<i>Phelps v. Wescott</i>	

68 Wash.2d 11, 410 P.2d 611 (1966).....26

*Portch v. Sommerville*

113 Wash. App. 807, 55 P.3d 661 (2002), *review denied*, 149 Wash.2d 1018, 72 P.3d 761 (2003).....10

*Stevens v. Gordon*

118 Wn. App. 43, 74 P.3d 653 (2003).....10

*Torno v. Hayek*

133 Wn. App. 244, 135 P.3d 536 (2006).....9, 11, 12, 17, 18

*Thomas v. French*

99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....19

*Valente v. Bailey*

74 Wash.2d 857, 447 P.2d 589 (1968).....26

*Wooldridge v. Woolett*

96 Wn.2d 659, 638 P.2d 566 (1981).....18

**Regulations and Rules**

ER 401.....10

ER 403.....10

WPI 30.18.....9, 15, 16, 19
